In prior years the Company’s policy was to charge to operations exploration expenditures as incurred. The Company has
elected to change this accounting policy to now capitalize by property all costs directly related to the exploration and
evaluation of mineral properties classified as exploration and evaluation assets effective with the presentation of these
financial statements, on a retrospective basis.

The accounting policies in Note 2 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the period ended June 30,
2018 and the comparative information for the year ended December 31, 2017.

An explanation of how the transition from the amounts previously reported has affected the Company’s financial
position, financial performance, and cash flows is set out below.

BOREAL METALS CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2018
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) - (Unaudited)

Page 12

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position – as at December 31, 2017

As previously

reported

Effect of
policy

 Restated
under new

policy

 Restated under

new policy

Note

December 31,
2017  change

December 31,
2017

 January 1,
2017

 ASSETS
 Current Assets

  Cash   $  3,397,728  $ - $   3,397,728  $ 196,987

  Prepaid   332,935   -   332,935   8,931
   Receivable   76,206   -   76,206   -

   3,806,869

3,806,869

205,918

  Reclamation Bond   7,650   -   7,650   -

 Exploration and evaluation
assets   13a   1,506,230   827,631   2,333,861

28,687

 TOTAL ASSETS   $

5,320,749  $  827,631

$

6,148,380

234,605

 LIABILITIES
 Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities   $   686,862 $ -

$   686,862  $ 181,551

SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY

  Share capital   7,053,617   -   7,053,617   191,000
 Share subscription   -  -  -  289,379

  Warrants   238,847   -   238,847   -
   Deficit   13a   (2,658,577)   827,631   (1,830,946)  (427,325)

   4,633,887   827,631   5,461,518   53,054
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY   $   5,320,749   $ 827,631 $

6,148,380  $ 234,605

BOREAL METALS CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2018
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) - (Unaudited)

Page 13

Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss - For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

As previously
reported

Effect of
policy

 Restated under
new policy

  Note   June 30, 2017   change   June 30, 2017
OPERATING EXPENSES

 Administrative fees  $ 8,550  - $ 8,550